Alok Singh and Mr.  

Aman Chaurasia, Advocates 

O R D E R 

1. The prayer in TP (Co. Act.)- 38(PB)/2023- is to initiate CIRP against M/S. 

News24 Broadcast India Limited. (Previously Known as B.A.G. Newsline 

Network Pvt. Ltd.) for a default of Rs.43,71,768/- (Rupees Forty-Three 

Lacs, Seventy-One Thousand, Seven Hundred and Sixty-Eight only). 

2. The prayer in  TP (Co. Act.)- 39(PB)/2023 is to initiate CIRP against M/s 

E24 Glamour Limited (Formerly Known as B.A.G. Glamour Pvt. Ltd. for a 

default of Rs. 8,69,345/- (Rupees Eight Lakh Sixty-nine Thousand 

Three Hundred and Forty-five Only) 

3. The prayer in TP (Co. Act.)- 40(PB)/2023 is to initiate CIRP against M/s 

Skyline Radio Network Limited (Previously Known as B.A.G. Infotainment 

Pvt Ltd.)  for a default of Rs. 23,08,627/- (Rupees Twenty-three Lakh 

Eight Thousand Six hundred and Twenty-seven only) 

It is to be noted all the three petition i.e. TP (Co. Act.)- 38(PB)/2023, TP (Co. 

Act.)- 39(PB)/2023   and TP (Co. Act.)- 40(PB)/2023 have been transferred 

from the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi raising similar issues, therefore TP (Co.

[...]

Authority) Rules, 2016, for initiating the Corporate Insolvency Resolution 

Process (CIRP), declaring moratorium and for appointment of Interim 

Resolution Professional (IRP), against M/s. News24 Broadcast India Limited 

(hereinafter referred to as (‘Respondent’/Corporate Debtor’) for a default of 

Rs.43,71,768/- (Rupees Forty Three lakh Seventy one thousand Seven 

hundred and Sixty-Eight only). 

PARTIES 

1. The ‘Operational Creditor’ (OC) herein is M/S Aidem Ventures Pvt. Ltd (CIN 

U74300MH2008PTC181045 ) incorporated under the Companies Act 1956, 

having its registered office at 3rd floor, 1/A, Kaledonia, Shaar road, off Western

[...]

NEWS24 Broadcast India Limited. 

(CIN: U32204DL2007PLC162094), having its registered office at 352, 

AGGARWAL PLAZA PLOT NO.8, KONDLI, East Delhi, NEW DELHI, Delhi, India, 

110096. The respondent herein was incorporated on 16/04/2007 with a Paid 

Up Capital of Rs. 35,36,42,520 (Thirty Five crore Thirty Six Lakhs Forty Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only) and Authorized Capital of Rs. 

37,00,00,000 (Thirty Seven Crore Only). Therefore, this Bench has jurisdiction 

to deal with this application. A copy of Company’s Master Data has been 

annexed at Page 263 of the application. 

BRIEF FACTS 

1. The present matter has a got a chequered history, therefore, it is relevant to